

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MIGUEL GARCIA, ALBERTO OLVERA)
GOMEZ, JOSE BOTELLA AVILA, GERALD)
PRINCILUS, and FARM LABOR ORGANIZING)
COMMITTEE,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, in his official)
capacity as Secretary of Labor, and U.S.)
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 18-1968(RDM)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR TRANSFER
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO STAY ALL PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. DOL’s Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied 6

 A. Plaintiffs’ wrongful certification claims are not now moot and, if they become so, are “capable of repetition while evading review.” 6

 B. Plaintiffs’ policy claims are ripe. 10

 1. Facial challenges to DOL’s policy are fit for judicial decision. 11

 2. Plaintiffs would be harmed by delayed review. 14

II. DOL’s Transfer Request Should Be Denied..... 15

 A. DOL has not established that this case could have been brought in Illinois..... 16

 B. Private interest considerations weigh against transfer to Illinois..... 17

 C. Public interest considerations weigh against transfer to Illinois..... 19

III. Hypothetical Future Rule Changes Do Not Warrant a Stay. 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AFL-CIO v. Brock</i> , 835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>AFL-CIO v. Dole</i> , 923 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	14
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 59 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13, 14
<i>Aftab v. Gonzalez</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2009).....	22
<i>Al-Ahmed v. Chertoff</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2008).....	22
<i>Alternatives Research & Development Foundation v. Glickman</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2000).....	23
<i>American Bar Association v. FTC</i> , 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO v. Trump</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 370 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11, 14
<i>American Hospital Association v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , No. CV 18-2112 (JDB), 2018 WL 5777397 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2018).....	13, 22
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. U.S. EPA</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11, 12
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12

Aracely v. Nielsen,
 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018).....16, 19, 20, 21

Atlantic States Legal Foundation v. EPA,
 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....11

California Association of Private Postsecondary Schools v. DeVos,
 Civ. No. 17-999 (RDM), 2018 WL 5017749 (D.D.C. Oct. 16, 2018).....11

Center for Biological Diversity v. Ross,
 310 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2018).....21

Clarke v. United States,
 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....8

Comite de Apoyo a Los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Perez,
 774 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2014).....12, 14, 15

Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States,
 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....8

Ellipso, Inc. v. Mann,
 460 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2006).....15

Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FilmOn X LLC,
 150 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....22

G.H. Daniels III & Associates, Inc. v. Perez,
 626 F. App'x 205 (10th Cir. 2015).....9, 10

Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Kempthorne,
 No. CIV.A. 07-2111 (EGS), 2008 WL 1862298 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2008).....18

Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta,
 901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....3

Landis v. North American Co.,
 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....23

Lee v. District of Columbia,
 298 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2018).....17

Mendoza v. Perez,
 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....20

Mohammi v. Scharfen,
609 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2009)22

Moradi v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
77 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2015)17

NAACP, Jefferson County Branch v. U.S. Sugar Corp.,
84 F.3d 1432 (D.C. Cir. 1996)20

North Carolina Growers’ Association Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)3

National Association of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)11, 12, 14, 15

Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker,
58 F. Supp. 3d 2 (D.D.C. 2013)18, 19

Otay Mesa Property, L.P. v. U.S. Department of Interior,
584 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2008)21, 22

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Services,
59 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2014)7

Ralls Corp. v. Committee on Foreign Investment in United States,
758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)7

Ravulapalli v. Napolitano,
773 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2011)19, 21, 22

Reiffin v. Microsoft Corp.,
104 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2000)16

Reuben H. Donnelley Corp. v. FTC,
580 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1978)17

Revis v. Tustin Construction Services, LLC,
322 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2018)16

Rural Cellular Association v. FCC,
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)12

Sierra Club v. Flowers,
276 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2002)21

Starnes v. McGuire,
512 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....16

Stewart v. Azar,
308 F. Supp. 3d 239 (D.D.C. 2018).....16, 21

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....10

TRT Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC,
876 F.2d 134 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....14

Toilet Goods Association v. Gardner
387 U.S. 158 (1967).....13, 14, 15

Turner v. Rogers,
564 U.S. 431 (2011).....7

United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of America, AFL-CIO v. Operative Plasterers’ & Cement Masons’ International Association of U.S. & Canada, AFL-CIO,
721 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....8

United Farm Workers of America, AFL-CIO v. Chao,
227 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2002).....3, 20

United Farm Workers v. Solis,
697 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2010).....20

Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell,
No. CV 13-1435 (RJL), 2014 WL 12803803 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2014).....18

Western Watersheds Project v. Tidwell,
306 F. Supp. 3d 350 (D.D.C. 2017).....19

Weinstein v. Bradford,
423 U.S. 147 (1975).....7

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1188.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1).....16

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)15

20 C.F.R. § 653.501(c)(2)(i)4

20 C.F.R. § 653.501(d)(4)4

20 C.F.R. § 655.10117

20 C.F.R. § 655.103	3, 7
20 C.F.R. § 655.120	3
20 C.F.R. § 655.1300	3
20 C.F.R. § 655.161	3

OTHER AGENCY MATERIALS & PUBLICATIONS

Employment & Training Administration & Wage & Hour Division, DOL, Final Rule, Temporary Agricultural Employment of H-2A Aliens in the United States, 75 Fed. Reg. 6884 (Feb. 12, 2010)	4
Office of Foreign Labor Certification, DOL, H-2A Temporary Agricultural Labor Certification Program – Selected Statistics, FY 2018.....	8
DOL, News Release, “U.S. Department of Labor Proposes Protecting American Workers by Requiring Advertising Jobs Online for Temporary Labor Certifications,” Nov. 8, 2018	13
